
BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In re : Initiation of show cause 
proceedings against MCI 
Telecommunications Corporation 
for violation of Rule 25-24.630 , 
F. A.C . 

DOCKET NO. 960617-TI 
ORDER NO . PSC-97-1050- FOF-TI 
ISSUED: September 5, 1997 

The following Commissioners participated in the disposition of 

this matter : 

JULIA L . JOHNSON , Chairman 
J . TERRY DEASON 
SUSAN F. CLARK 

DIANE K. KIESLING 
JOE GARCIA 

ORDER ON DISPOSITION OF REFUNDS FOR OVERCHARGES 

BY THE COMMISSION: 

On February 29 , 1996, when MCI Telec ommunications Corporation 

(MCI) was a Department of Corrections (DOC) contract 

telecommunications carrier for collect calls from penal 

institutions , MCI began billing a $3.00 surcharge for intrastate 

collect calls from prisons. Intrastate operator assisted calls are 

capped at AT&T's time of day rates , however , pursuant t o Rule 25-

24.630 , Florida Administrative Code, Rate and Billing Requirements . 

The MCI surcharge amounted to a $2 . 00 per call overcharge on calls 

made between February 29 and March 15 , 1996 , and a $1 . 25 per call 

overcharge on calls made between March 16 and July 10 , 1996. 

On November 20, 1996, we issued Order No . PSC-96-1395-FOF-TI , 

directing MCI to implement direct refunds , with interest , to those 

customers who were overcharged between February and July 1996 . We 

also ordered MCI to show cause why it should not be fined or have 

its certificate revoked f or failure to comply with Commission Rule 

25-24 . 630 , Florida Administrative Code. On January 27 , 1997 , we 

issued Order No. PSC-97- 0088-AS-TI, a ccepting a settlement from MCI 

in lieu of proceeding with the show cause. 
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of the casual billing arrangements MCI has 
with the LECs, MCI is given the total amounts 
of t he fallout but is not given the 
information on a customer specific basis and 
is not told the specific reasons for the 
inability to credit . In many cases, however, 
it is likely caused by the fact that the LEC 
no longer has the customer. (Refund Report, 
p.12. ) 

We consider this to be only the first step 1n the appropriate 

diligent effo rt MCI must make to refund the overcharges to 

customers. MCI must do more . The public interest groups present 

at our Agenda Conference offered to assist MCI in locating 

customers still due a refund through their newsletters and other 

means. We believe MCI should take advantage of their offers, and 

make other reasonable efforts as well t o l ocate the customers. We 

understand that it will probably not be poss ible to f ind everyone, 

but we believe additional effo rts wi ll be productive. 

In light of our decision to require MCI to make additional 

efforts to locate customers due a refund , we will not decide at 

this time how to dispose of monies that cannot be refunded directly 

to customers. We direct MCI to c onsult with the public interest 

groups and return to us with suggestions for disposition of the 

unrefundable monies. 

DISPOSIT ION OF UNREfUNDED INTEREST 

As explained above, MCI 's June 13, 1997, refund report states 

that in trying to initiate the refund as quickly as possible, MCI 

failed to include the interest in the amounts refunded t o the 

consumers. MCI requests that the interest in the amount of 

$90,565.88 be placed in the Inmate Welfare Trust Fund, along with 

the remaining unrefundable amounts . MCI states; 

MCI regrets that the interest was not included 
in the refund; however, MCI believes that 
rather than return to the expensive and time 
consuming process of refunding, the money 
could be put to better use by benefitting the 
inmates. (Report, p.13.) 
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Our Order No . PSC-96-1395 specifically directed MCI to refund 

the overcharges, with interest, to the customers who were 

overcharged . An oversight on MCI ' s part is simply an insufficient 

reason for failure to comply with the Commission's order. 

Likewise, the argument that it is now too expensive to refund the 

interest amount i s simply an insufficient reason to avoid doing 

what should have been done in the first place. Therefore we direct 

MCI to refund the interest directly to those customers who were 

overcharged. The company already has considerable data available 

on the consumers who were overcharged . It should be a relatively 

simple matter to issue the interest refunds to those same 

overcharged consumers. Interest in the amount of $90,565.88 shall 

be refunded directly to those customers overcharged within 120 days 

from the date this Order is issued . 

THE FINE 

We will defer our decision on whether we should fine MCI for 

failure to comply with our Order to refund the interest on the 

overcharges, pending our review of MCI 's additional effo rts to 

refund the remaining overcharges and the interest . 

Based on the foregoing, it is 

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that MCI 

Telecommunications Corporation shall make more diligent efforts to 

implement a direct refund to customers overcharged for collect 

calls from p r ison inmates between February and July 1996. MCI 

shall report back to the Commission with the results of its 

additional efforts and its suggestions for final disposition of the 

unrefundable amounts. It is further 

ORDERED that MCI shall refund interest on the amount 

overcharged directly to the customers who were overcharged within 

120 days of the issuance date of the Order. It is further 

ORDERED that this docket shall remain open pending receipt and 

review of MCI ' s refund report. 

c 



ORDER NO . PSC-97-1050-FOF-TI 
DOCKET NO. 960617-TI 
PAGE 5 

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission this 5th 
day of September , 1997 . 

(SEAL) 

MCB 
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NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW 

The Flori da Public Service Commiss i on is required by Section 

120 . 569(1) , Florida Statutes, to notify parties of any 

administrative hearing or judicial review of Commission orders that 

is available under Sections 120 . 57 or 120.68, Florida Statutes , as 

well as the procedur es and time limits that apply. This notice 

should not be construed to mean all r equests for an administ rative 

hearing or judicial review will be granted or result in the relief 

sought. 

Any party adversely affected by the Commission's fina l action 

in this matter may request : 1) reconsideration of the decision by 

filing a motion for reconsideration with the Director, Division of 

Records and Reporting, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee , 

Florida 32399- 0850, within fifteen (15) days of the issuance of 

t his order in the form prescribed by Rule 25-22.060, Florida 

Administrative Code ; or 2) judicial review by the Florida Supreme 

Court in the case of an electric, gas or telephone utility or the 

First District Court of Appeal in the case of a wa ter and/or 

wastewater utility by filing a notice of appeal wi th the Director, 

Division of Records and reporting and filing a copy of the no~ice 

of appeal and the filing fee with the appropria~e court . This 

filing must be completed within thirty (30) days after the issuance 

of this order , pursuant to Rule 9.110, Florida Rules of Appellate 

Procedure. The notice of appeal must be in the form specified in 

Rule 9.900(a), Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure . 
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A'l'TACBJOD1'1' A 

BEFORI TB£ FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE CO!\f!\JJSSJO~ 

1ft re: Initiation of Show Cause ) 
Pr~ee4inas Aaainst MCJ ) Doclcet No 9606 I 7· TJ. 
Tcleconvnuni~tions Corporation ) 
lof Violation of Rule 2S.24.630, ) F&led June 13, 1997 
f.AC. ) 

Fll'\AL RIPORT Of MCI TELECOMMll~ICATIOSS CORPORA TIOJ'\ 

On Januat)' 27, 1997, the florida Public Servict Commission (hereinafter the 
"'Commission") issued a final Order A~eptina Proposed Selllement {"Final Order") in t.he above 
named maHer Order No PSC·97.00BB·AS·Tl MCI Telecommuni~tions Corporation ("MCJ"") 
hereby files its final repon in this maHer in which it hu refunded S 1,387 ,242. 33 to affected 
C\lstOmcn This constit:JICS 15.94 percent of the total lmOUnl of funds identified for refund Of 
the total amount i4entified, S227,0H 67, or 14 06 pcrctnt, is unrefundable and awaiu disposition 
by the Commission In addition, $90,565 II in interest was not refunded and awaits disposition 
by the Commission As these funds were aenerated by collee1 ~lis placed b) Florida inmates. 
MCI suguts that the unrefundable amount, toaether with the unrefunded interest, be used to 
benefit the inmates in the State of Florida's correctional facil ititl 

BACKGR0\.1l'I.'D 

Ill response to the Show Cause Order issued by the Commission in this matter, MCI filed 
a proposed settlement offer with the Commission on Oeeember 9, 1996 See Attachment A to the 
CC>!M'!iuion'a final Order. This offer provided u follows. 

I. MCJ would refund directly to consumers, the dilferenct of S2 00 per ~II. plus 
interest, for caDs made between february 29, 1996, and Marclll5, 1996, 

2. MCJ would refund dir«tly to consumen, the ditrerenee of S 1.25 per c.a11 made 
'-tween Marclll6, 1996, and July 10, 1996; 

J. MCJ anticiptted that it could complete the refund proeen ~ween the end of 
January and May, 1997, via the local cxchanae companies. Given the nature of 
the refUnd, MCJ anticiptted that a ccnain number of the refunds would be 
ntumelf u unbillable. MCJaarccd that it would tr1clc and i4cntify any IUch 
unbillablc rWnds. 

4. t.tCJ atknowfcdaed iu responsibility to ensure that its future tariff filin1s 
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comply with the Commission rules and policy; 

5. MCJ agreed to contn'bute $10,000 to the State General Revenue Fund within 
10 days followins the issuance of a final order acuptins the settlement · proposal 

6. MCI did not admit violation of any order, statute, or rule. 

On January 27. 1997, the Commission issued its Final Order Acupting Proposed Settlement in the above named matter. Order No. PSC-97-0088-AS-TI. The Commission acupted the proposed settlement as a resolution of the Show Cause Order with a finding that it •adequately responds to our intent that refunds of the overcharges be made directly to those customers who were overcharged." Final Order, p. 2. The Commission funher ordered that when MCJ files its final report. that it suggest a method of disposing of any unclaimed amounts ld. 

THE REFUND 

The refund was necessary for all Florida DOCs Intrastate calls made from February 29, J996 to July 10, 1996. To implement the refund, MC1 first identified aJJ collect calls made from florida correctional facilities during the relevant time periods. Had all such calls been billed to end users, the total amount ofthe refund would have been Sl,685,S26.SO; however, $71,249 50 of these were dropped out because they were never actually billed. This left a total refund amount of$1 ,614,277.00. MCI then irutiated the refund to customers through its casual billing agreements with the various local exchange companies in late January, 1997. Between February and May, 1997, the local exchanae companies were able to credit $1,387,242.33, or 85.94% of the total refund amount, to the bills ofthe affected customers. Of the total amount identified, 5227.034.67. or 14.06 percent, is unrefundable and awaits disposition by the Commission. In addition. S90,S6S.I8 in interest was not refunded and awaits disposition by the Commissioo A matrix showing the breakdown ofthe refund is attached hereto as Attachment A The process MCJ followed in implementina the refund is discussed in more detail below. 

MCI's MEGA CaJJ Processina Urut identified the affected ca11s within the Galaxy billing ~&ream. Galaxy is the system hous.ina F1orida Prison billina records. Florida intrastate calls were identified by searchina for oriainatina and terminating numbers which had Florida area codes. Prison calls were isolated by searching Indicator 17 (position 97 in the bitlina record) fields for a value. of '2'. The adjustments were calculated for two scenarios: 1) For the period from Febru11y 29. 1996, to ),farch 15, 1996, when AT II. T's tariffed surcharae was S 1, the refund amount would be the difference between Sl and S 1. which would be S2 per calf; and, 2) for the period from March 16. 1996, to July 10. 1996. when ATilT's tariffed surcharae was S1.7$, the refund amount would be the difference between Sl and S 1. 75, which would be S 1 .2S per can. Effective July I 1, 1996, MCJ'stariffed surcharae was changed to SJ .7S, and n.o refunds were necessary for ca1Js placed on or after that date. 
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As stated above, the total amount of potential refunds initially identified by MCI was 
S1,68S,S26.SO, however, S71,249.SO ofthese were dropped out because they were never actually 
billed. This left a total refund amount of$1,614,277.00. The S71,249.SO is composed of four 
categories of drops: I) In the case of one can, the NPAINXX was invalid. This resulted in a drop 
ofSl.OO; 2) In some cases, the calls were &om the service areas ofloeal exchange companies 
with which MCI had no bil1ing agreement; since MCJ was never able to collect the charges for 

. such cans. it did not need to refund any ofthe charges. This resulted in a drop ofs.;S,217.00, 3} 
In some cases, the calls were not properly recorded. The calls with an invalid LERG amounted to 
S30,709.SO, 4) In some cases, billing data for affected Florida Prison Intrastate calls was sent to 
th: local company, but had never been billed. In these instances, MCI detelnUned a credit was 
neither warranted, nor feasible. When a match could be made between adjustment information and 
unbillable information for the same charges, the adjustment records were removed from the local 
company feed Such unbillable matches amounted to S2S,321 .00. 

At the conclusion ofMEGA Call Processing's review, the information on the affected calls 
was sent to MEGA Outclearing When MEGA Outclearing received the records from MEGA 
Call Processing, they formatted the records into standard EM1 (Exchange Message Interface) 
format. EMJ is the standard by which all information is exchanged between the Exchange 
Carriers and lnterexchange Carriers. 

The files completed by MEGA Out clearing were then sent to CasuaVl OXXX Production 
Suppon. Each affected Local Company had different requirements with respect to receiving 
adjustment records for casual billing Production suppon took th.is into account as they prepared 
the information for transmission to the local companies. Issues to consider were file sequencing. 
packing preference, transmission medium, and use of pack type indicator. 

The local phone companies received and processed the adjustment information each 
according to its own operating procedures. Credit !I were presented on customer invoices in a 
m&Mer set fonh by local company guidelines Some adjustment records errored out and as a 
result did not appear on· the customer invoice. The adjustment can error out up front (reject), or 
fUnher downstream (unbillable). The total fallout from the LECs was $227,034.67, or 14.06% of 
the total refund amount. The fallout for each LEC is shown in Attachment A. This fallout 
occurred because, for one reason or another, the LEC was unable to credit a bill. Because of the 
casual billing arrangements MCI has with the LECs, MCI is Jiven the total amounts ofthe fallout 
but is not Jiven the information on a customer specific basis and is not told the specific reasons 
for the inability to credit. In many cases, however, it is likely caused by the fact that the LEC no 
longer has the customer. The time frame for adjustment processing by LECs ranged from 4-12 
wec1c:s. In all, MCI was ab1e to return 15.94% of the total refund amount to the consumers. 

As discussed above, the Commission ordered that MCI include interest in the refund. 
Untonunately, in tryina to initiate the refund as quickJy as possible, MCI failed to include the 
interest in the amounts refunded to the consumers. MCI's Proposed Settlement and the 
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Commission's final Order adopting it anticipated that MCI would provide the information about 
the refunds to the local e"changc companies by the end of January 1997 for inclusion in the 
february billing cycles, and that the unbillable refunds would have cycled through the LECs by the 
end ofMay, 1997. Final Order, pp. 2 and 8. MCI conveyed the information about the refund to 
the LECs on January 29, 1997. Through inadvenence and oversight, this information was 
conveyed before MCI received the interest calculation fi'om Staff on March 18, 1997. See Rule 
2S-4.114(4Xe) ofthe Rules ofthc Florida Public Service Commission. The interest on the refund 

·amounted to $90,565.18. ~discussed below, MCI requests that this amount be combined with 
the urJefJndable amount and be used in a way which will benefit the inmates in the State of 
Florida's correctional facilities. MCI r.-.grets that the interest was not included in the refund, 
however, MCI believes that rather than return to the e"pensive and time consuming process of 
refunding, the money could be put to bet1er use by benefiting the inmates. Finally, it should be 
noted that MCJ obtained no benefit fi'om failing to include the interest in the refund since, of 
c:ourse, MCJ can in no event retain that money. · 

DISPOSITION OF THE UNCLAIMED AMOUNTS 

In its Final Order, the Commission instructed MCJ to suggest a method of disposing of 
any unclaimed amounts remaining after the refund was concluded. Final Order, p 2. Since these 
fU~ds were generated by collect calls placed by Florida inmates, MCI requests that the 
unrefundable amount, together with the unrefunded interest, be used to benefit the inmates in the 
State of Florida's correctional facilities. DOCs has suggested that the money be placed in the 
Inmate Welfare Trust Fund which it maintains. This fund was created to benefi·t inmates by 
providing prisons with amenities for inmates which the prisons would otherwise be unable to 
afford. 

kESPECTFULL Y SUBM1TTED this 13th day of June, 1997. 

THOMAS K : BOND 
MC1 TELECOMMUNUJCATIONS CORPORATION 
780 Johnson Ferry Road 
Suite 700 
Atlanta. GeorJia 30342 
(404)267-63 J s 
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